STATUTE LAW REVISION ACT.

Act No. 35, 1937.

An Act to promote the revision of the Statute Law by repealing enactments which have ceased to be in force or have become unnecessary, by correcting certain errors and inaccuracies in enactments, and by adopting the usual regulation making power in certain Acts; and for purposes connected therewith [Assented to, 23rd December, 1937.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Statute Law Revision Short title. Act, 1937."

376

First Schedule.

No. 35, 1937. Repeals.

2. The Acts mentioned in the First Schedule to this Act are hereby repealed:

Provided that notwithstanding the repeal of any of the Acts mentioned in Part II of the said Schedule or the provisions of section ninety-one of the Public Works Act, 1912, the Constructing Authority under any such Act shall continue to have the same powers, discretions, rights and immunities in respect to making and maintaining fencing along any line of railway constructed under any such Act as if this section had not been enacted.

Amendments. Second Schedule.

Savings.

3. The Acts mentioned in the Second Schedule to this Act are hereby amended in the manner shown in the said Schedule.

4. (1) The repeal by this Λ et of any enactment shall not—

- (a) revive anything not in force or existing at the time at which the repeal takes effect; or
- (b) affect the validity, invalidity, effect, or consequences of anything already done or suffered; or
- (c) affect any existing status or capacity; or
- (d) affect any right, title, obligation, or liability already acquired, accrued, or incurred, or any remedy or proceeding in respect thereof; or
- (e) affect any release or discharge of or from any debt, penalty, obligation, liability, claim or demand; or
- (f) affect any indemnity; or
- (g) affect the proof of any past act or thing, or the admissibility or inadmissibility of evidence with respect thereto.
- (2) The repeal by this Act of any enactment or Schedule shall not affect any enactment in which the enactment or Schedule has been applied, incorporated or referred to.
 - (3) This Act shall not affect—
 - (a) any principle or rule of law or equity; or

(b)

(b) any established jurisdiction, form or course of No. 35, 1937. pleading, practice or procedure; or

- (c) the general or public nature of any statute; or
- (d) any existing usage franchise liberty custom privilege restriction exemption office appointment payment allowance emolument or benefit;
- (e) any prospective right;

notwithstanding that the same respectively may have been in any manner affirmed recognised or derived by in or from any enactment hereby repealed.

- (4) This section shall not limit any saving in the Interpretation Act of 1897.
- 5. Regulations made under the authority of any Saving as to enactment amended or repealed by the Second Schedule regulations. to this Act and in force at the commencement of this Act shall not be affected by such amendment or repeal, but may be amended, repealed or replaced by regulations lawfully made after such commencement.

SCHEDULES.

Sec. 2.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

Repeals.

PART I.

Reference to Act.	. Title or Short Title.			
36 Vic. No. 13	An Act to authorise the sale of the Site of the Mudgee Hospital and to provide for the acquisition of a new Site for the said Hospital and for the erection of suitable buildings thereon.			
41 Vic. No. 14	An Act to provide for the alteration of a certain street known as Gloucester-street in the City of Sydney.			
47 Vic. No. 12	Tobacco Act, 1884.			
50 Vic. No. 13	Sydney Town Hall and Streets Municipal Loan Act, 1886.			
50 Vic. No. 38	Beer Duty Act of 1887.			
53 Vic. No. 3	Mount Keira Tramway Acquisition Act.			
54 Vic. No. 16	Mount Keira Tramway Acquisition Act Amendment Act, 1890.			
57 Vic. No. 33	Johnstone's Bay Storm-water Sewers Act, 1894.			
58 Vic. No. 12	Centennial Park Reservoir Construction Act, 1894.			
59 Vic. No. 20	Municipal Loans Validation Act, 1895.			
60 Vic. No. 3	An Act to make provision for the widow and children of the late Sir Henry Parkes by grants out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund.			
No. 3, 1897	Public Instruction (Newcastle Technical College) Act, 1897.			
No. 39, 1897	North Sydney Loan Enabling Act of 1897.			
No. 39, 1898	Strathfield Railway Crossing Act, 1898.			
No. 47, 1898	Foreign Seamen Act, 1898.			
No. 19, 1899	Patents Act, 1899.			
No. 48, 1900	Pacific Cable Enabling Act, 1900.			
No. 58, 1900	Boundary-street Act, 1900.			
No. 67, 1900	Paddington Streets Extension Act, 1900.			
No. 75, 1900	Liverpool Municipal Loan Act, 1900.			
No. 47, 1901	Municipal District of Inverell Reduced Area Act, 1901.			
No. 52, 1901	Maitland Hospital Enabling Act, 1901.			
No. 55, 1901	Casino Municipal Boundaries Act, 1901.			
No. 21, 1902	Borough of Drummoyne Loan Enabling Act, 1902.			
No. 90, 1902	Burwood Municipal Loan Validation Act, 1902.			
No. 112, 1902	Municipalties Relief Act, 1902.			
No. 113, 1902	City of Sydney Streets Loan Act, 1902.			
No. 114, 1902	Gold Dredging Leases Modification Act, 1902.			

FIRST SCHEDULE—continued.

Part I-continued.

Reference to Act.	Title or Short Title.		
No. 117, 1902	Burwood Municipal Loan Validation Act, 1902.		
No. 5, 1903	Lithgow Municipal Loans (Validation) Act, 1903.		
No. 6, 1903	Influx of Criminals Prevention Act, 1903.		
No. 15, 1904	Library and Art Gallery Amendment Act, 1901.		
No. 30, 1904	Oxford-street Extension Act, 1904.		
No. 26, 1905	Liverpool Municipal Loan (Amendment) Act, 1905.		
No. 25, 1906	Belmore to Chapel Road Railway Act, 1906.		
No. 38, 1906	Appropriation Act of 1906–1907.		
No. 50, 1906	Illawarra Suburbs Sewerage Construction Act, 1906.		
No. 51, 1906	Drummoyne Sewerage Construction Act, 1906.		
No. 20, 1907	Appropriation Act of 1907–1908.		
No. 9, 1908	Grass-tree Licenses Act, 1908.		
No. 18, 1908	Kyogle to Casino Railway Act, 1908.		
No. 21, 1908	Appropriation Act, 1908–1909.		
No. 17, 1909	Appropriation Act, 1909–1910.		
No. 20, 1909	Morisset Hospital for Insane Act, 1909.		
No. 23, 1909	Paddington Streets Extension Act, 1909.		
No. 17, 1910	Flemington to Belmore and Wardell-road to Glebe Island and Darling Island Railways Act, 1910.		
No. 25, 1910	Sydney Water Supply Amplification and Improvement Act, 1910.		
No. 28, 1910	Botany and North Botany Sewerage Act, 1910.		
No. 41, 1910	Orange Hospital for Insane Act, 1910.		
No. 44, 1910	Appropriation Act, 1910.		
No. 26, 1911	Appropriation Act, 1911.		
No. 4, 1912	Maitland Hospital (Infectious) Wards Enabling Act, 1912.		
No. 50, 1912	Appropriation Act, 1912.		
No. 62, 1912	West Maitland Sewerage Act, 1912.		
No. 6, 1913	Council of the Municipality of Ashfield Loan Authorisation Act, 1913.		
No. 15, 1913	Newcastle Floating Dock Act, 1913.		
No. 16, 1913	Sydenham to Botany Railway Act, 1913.		
No. 4, 1914	Appropriation Act, 1914.		
No. 13, 1914	Daceyville Extension Act, 1914.		
No. 16, 1914	Postponement of Debts Act, 1914.		
No. 17, 1914	Government Savings Bank Amendment Act, 1914.		
No. 26, 1914	Appropriation Act (No. 2) 1914.		
No. 27, 1914	Wheat Acquisition Act, 1914.		
No. 3, 1915	Randwick Loan Act, 1915.		
No. 6, 1915	Meat Supply for Imperial Uses Act, 1915.		
j			

FIRST SCHEDULE—continued.

PART I-continued.

Reference to Act.	Title or Short Title. Crown Lands Purchases and Leases Validation Act, 1915.		
No. 12, 1915			
No. 17, 1915	Wardell Road to Darling Island Railway Deviation (Rozelle Bay to Pyrmont) Act, 1915.		
No. 19, 1915	Bowenfels to Diwana Railway Deviation Act, 1915.		
No. 20, 1915	Maitland Hospital (Isolation Wards) Enabling Act, 1915		
No. 21, 1915	Illawarra Railway Deviation (Otford to Clifton) Act 1915.		
No. 24, 1915	Enemy Contracts Annulment Act, 1915.		
No. 28, 1915	Wheat Acquisition (Amendment) Act, 1915.		
No. 34, 1915	Loans (Interest) Act, 1915.		
No. 39, 1915	Appropriation Act, 1915.		
No. 41, 1915	Auctioneers' Licensing (Amendment) Act, 1915.		
No. 51, 1915	Grafton to South Grafton Railway Act, 1915.		
No. 55, 1915	Inverell Water Supply Act, 1915		
No. 58, 1915	Apprentices (Amendment) Act, 1915.		
No. 65, 1915	Commonwealth Powers (War) Act, 1915.		
No. 66, 1915	Fair Rents Act, 1915.		
No. 7, 1916 No. 8, 1916	Department of Agriculture Building Act, 1916. Wardell Road to Darling Island Railway Deviation		
10. 6, 1910	(Tunnels) Act, 1916.		
No. 14, 1916	Naturalised Subjects Franchise Act, 1916.		
No. 31, 1916	Bega Loan Act, 1916.		
No. 35, 1916	Petersham and Bankstown Road Closing Act, 1916.		
No. 36, 1916	Waratah Municipal Gas Loan Validation Act, 1916.		
No. 56, 1916	Friendly Societies (Amendment) Act, 1916.		
No. 59, 1916	Molong to Dubbo Railway Act, 1916.		
No. 70, 1916	Government Railways (Further Amendment) Act, 1916.		
No. 72, 1916	Appropriation Act, 1916.		
No. 6, 1917	Appropriation Act, 1917.		
No. 18, 1917	Murrumbidgee Main Canal Enlargement Act, 1917.		
No. 26, 1917	Execution of Trusts (War Facilities) Act, 1917.		
No. 5, 1918	The Glebe Loan Act, 1918.		
No. 8, 1918	Use of Trust Lands for War Purposes Act, 1918.		
No. 10, 1918	Western Lands (Declaratory) Act, 1918.		
No. 11, 1918	Wardell Road to Darling Island Railway Deviation (Tunnels) Amendment Act, 1918.		
No. 17, 1918	Trade Unions Re-registration Act, 1918.		
No. 24, 1918	Appropriation Act, 1918.		
No. 29, 1918	Crown Lands Leases Withdrawal Act, 1918.		
No. 45, 1918	Liquor (Refund of Rent) Act, 1918.		
No. 2, 1919	Appropriation Act, 1919.		

Statute Law Revision Act.

了是是他是他们有些的条件

No. 35, 1937.

FIRST SCHEDULE—continued.

PART I-continued.

Reference to Act.	Title or Short Title.			
No. 11, 1919	Local Government Validation Act, 1919.			
No. 12, 1919	University (Building) Act, 1919.			
No. 13, 1919	Western Lands (Amendment) Act, 1919.			
No. 23, 1919	Regent's Park to Cabramatta Railway Act, 1919.			
No. 15, 1920	Appropriation Act, 1920.			
No. 18, 1920	Parliamentary Elections (Casual Vacancies) Act, 1920.			
No. 29, 1920	Legal Practitioners Amendment Act, 1920.			
No. 34, 1920	Sydney Harbour Trust (Amendment) Act, 1920.			
No. 35, 1920	Parliamentary Select Committees (Agricultural and			
·	Metalliferous Industries) Enabling Act, 1920.			
No. 37, 1920	Stores Supply Department Building Act, 1920.			
No. 41, 1920	Profiteering Prevention Act, 1920.			
No. 46, 1920	Fair Rents (Amendment) Act, 1920.			
No. 6, 1921	Parliamentary Elections (Casual Vacancies) Amendment Act, 1921.			
No. 20, 1921	Appropriation Act, 1921.			
No. 11, 1922	Coal Mines Regulation (Amendment) Act, 1922.			
No. 17, 1922	Appropriation Act, 1922.			
No. 32, 1922	Armidale Water Supply Act, 1922.			
No. 34, 1922	Undercliffe to Forest Hill Tramway Act, 1922.			
No. 20, 1923	Appropriation Act, 1923.			
No. 36, 1923	Government Railways (Amendment) Act, 1923.			
No. 41, 1923	Byron Bay Jetty Act, 1923.			
No. 42, 1923	Prince Alfred Hospital (Isolation Block) Act, 1923.			
No. 43, 1923	Hawkesbury Agricultural College (Laboratory) Act, 1923.			
No. 44, 1923	Lee Wharf Extension Act, 1923.			
No. 45, 1923	Regent's Park to Bankstown Railway Act, 1923.			
N o. 55, 1923	Curl Curl to Freshwater Tramway Act, 1923.			
No. 56, 1923	Drummoyne to Five Dock Tramway Act, 1923.			
No. 57, 1923	Haberfield to Dobroyd Point Tramway Act. 1923.			
No. 58, 1923	Shakespeare Tercentenary Memorial Fund Act, 1923.			
No. 11, 1924	Supply Act, 1924.			
No. 19, 1924	Cement Contract Ratification Act, 1921.			
No. 21, 1924	Appropriation Act, 1924.			
No. 39, 1924	Voluntary Wheat Pool Guarantee Act, 1924.			
No. 55, 1924	Manly Hospital Act, 1924.			
No. 62, 1924	Tempe to East Hills Railway Act, 1924.			
No. 72, 1924	New South Wales Meat Industry Encouragement Act of 1924.			
No. 5, 1925	Supply Act, 1925.			
No. 8, 1925	Supply Act (No. 2) 1925.			

FIRST SCHEDULE-continued.

Part I-continued.

Reference to Act.	Title or Short Title. Supply Act (No. 3) 1925.			
No. 13, 1925				
No. 21, 1925	Appropriation Act, 1925.			
No. 24, 1925	Lewisham Cemetery Act, 1925.			
No. 16, 1926	Supply Act, 1926.			
No. 22, 1926	Supply Act (No. 2), 1926.			
No. 1, 1927	Appropriation Act, 1927.			
No. 29, 1927	Broken Hill Water Supply (Validation) Act, 1927.			
No. 41, 1927	Supply Act, 1927.			
No. 43, 1927	Sydney Corporation (Commissioners) Act, 1927.			
No. 44, 1927	Metropolitan Meat Industry (Removal of Member) Ac 1927.			
No. 46, 1927	St. Peters Church of England Cemetery Act, 1927.			
No. 49, 1927	Metropolitan Water, Sewerage, and Drainage (Cit Members) Act, 1927.			
No. 50, 1927	Crown Lands (Homestead Farm) Validation Act, 1927			
No. 52, 1927	Treasury Indemnity Act, 1927.			
No. 3, 1928	Sydney Corporation Amendment (Loans) Act, 1928.			
No. 4, 1928	Appropriation Act, 1928.			
No. 12, 1928	Liquor Amendment (Referendum) Act, 1928.			
No. 22, 1928	Royal North Shore Hospital of Sydney (Nurses' Accommodation) Act, 1928.			
No. 23, 1928	Treasury Indemnity Act, 1928.			
No. 24, 1928	Supply Act, 1928.			
No. 32, 1928	Fair Rents (Amendment) Act, 1928.			
No. 34, 1928	Supply Act (No. 2) 1928.			
No. 51, 1928	Appropriation Act (No. 2) 1928.			
No. 7, 1929	Department of Agriculture Building Act, 1929.			
No. 21, 1929	Family Endowment (Amendment) Act, 1929.			
No. 24, 1929				
No. 35, 1929	Supply Act, 1929. Government Bailways (Amandment) Act, 1929.			
No. 37, 1929	Government Railways (Amendment) Act, 1929. Supply Act (No. 2) 1929.			
No. 51, 1929	Appropriation Act, 1929.			
No. 53, 1929				
No. 7, 1930	Supply Act (No. 3) 1929. Supply Act 1930			
No. 11, 1930	Supply Act, 1930. Family Endowment (Amendment) Act, 1930.			
No. 27, 1930	Family Endowment (Amendment) Act, 1930.			
No. 45, 1930	Cement Contract Ratification Act, 1930.			
No. 2, 1931	Supply Act, 1930.			
No. 12, 1931	Treasury Indemnity Act, 1931.			
No. 15, 1931	Supply Act (No. 2) 1931. Supply Act (No. 3) 1931.			
No. 19, 1931 No. 19, 1931	Friendly Societies (Amendment) Act, 1931.			

FIRST SCHEDULE—continued.

PART I-continued.

Reference to Act.	Title or Short Title.		
No. 20, 1931	Supply Act (No. 4) 1931.		
No. 22, 1931	Appropriation Act, 1931.		
No. 29, 1931	Public Service Salaries Act (No. 2), 1931.		
No. 31, 1931	Sydney Grammar School Disendowment Act, 1931		
No. 38, 1931	Local Government (Amendment) Act, 1931.		
No. 43, 1931	Moratorium (Amendment) Act, 1931.		
No. 45, 1931	Reduction of Rents Act, 1931.		
No. 46, 1931	Supply Act (No. 5) 1931.		
No. 58, 1931	Supply Act (No. 6) 1931.		
No. 68, 1931	Western Lands (Further Amendment) Act, 1931.		
No. 1, 1932	Supply Act, 1932.		
No. 8, 1932	Supply Act (No. 2), 1932.		
No. 11, 1932	Supply Act (No. 3), 1932.		
	Public Service Salaries (Amendment) Act, 1932.		
No. 14, 1932 No. 24, 1932	Parliamentary Electorates and Elections (Amendment		
110. 24, 1992	Act, 1932.		
No. 90 1039	l . ' 		
No. 29, 1932	Appropriation Act, 1932. St. John's Church Cemetery Act, 1932.		
No. 37, 1932 No. 45, 1932	Water Conservation and Irrigation Advisory Committee		
NO. 40, 1802			
No 50 1022	Act, 1932. New South Wales Public School Teachers' Federatio		
No. 59, 1932	Validating and Enabling Act, 1932.		
No. 68, 1932	Public Service Salaries (Further Amendment) Act, 1932		
	Sydney Corporation (Amendment) Act, 1933.		
No. 6, 1933 No. 9, 1933	Supply Act, 1933.		
No. 10, 1933			
	Stockton Cemetery Act, 1933. Public Service Selevice (Amendment) Act, 1933.		
No. 16, 1933 No. 20, 1933	Public Service Salaries (Amendment) Act, 1933.		
No. 2, 1934	Appropriation Act, 1933. Sydney Corporation (Elections) Act, 1934.		
No. 3, 1934	Public Service Salaries (Amendment) Act, 1934.		
No. 15, 1934 No. 30, 1934	Supply Act, 1934. Crown Lands (Homestead Selection) Validation Act, 193:		
No. 27, 1935	Public Service Salaries (Amendment) Act, 1935.		
No. 34, 1935	Public Service Salaries (Further Amendment) Act, 1935		
No. 57, 1935	Public Service Salaries (Judges) Amendment Act, 1935		
No. 16, 1936 No. 59, 1026	Public Service Salaries (Amendment) Act, 1936. Public Service Salaries (Further Amendment) Act, 1936.		
No. 52, 1936	Public Service Salaries (Further Amendment) Act, 1936		
	Part II.		
No. 89, 1902	Temora to Barellan Railway Act, 1902.		
No. 18, 1906	North Coast Railway Act, 1906.		

FIRST SCHEDULE-continued.

PART II—continued.

Reference to Act.	Title or Short Title.			
No. 35, 1906	Mudgee to Dunedoo, via Canadian Lead, Railway 1906.			
No. 13, 1907	Narromine to Peak Hill Railway Act, 1907.			
No. 14, 1907	Lockhart to Clear Hills via Boree Creek Railway Act 1907.			
No. 17, 1908	Cowra to Canowindra Railway Act, 1908.			
No. 23, 1908	Cooma to Bombala via Nimitybelle Railway Act, 1908.			
No. 10, 1909	Moree to Mungindi Railway Act, 1909.			
No. 39, 1910	Glenreagh to Dorrigo Railway Act, 1910.			
No. 10, 1911	Forbes to Stockinbingal Railway Act, 1911.			
No. 11, 1911	Muswellbrook to Merriwa Railway Act, 1911.			
No. 12, 1911	Dunedoo to Coonabarabran Railway Act, 1911.			
No. 13, 1911	Tullamore to Tottenham Railway Act, 1911.			
No. 14, 1911	Parkes to Peak Hill Railway Act, 1911.			
No. 18, 1911	Wagga Wagga to Tumberumba Railway Act, 1911.			
No. 1, 1912	Barellan towards Mirrool Railway Act, 1912.			
No. 2, 1912	Galong to Burrowa Railway Act, 1912.			
No. 3, 1912	Finley to Tocumwal Railway Act, 1912.			
No. 64, 1912	Condobolin to Broken Hill Railway Act, 1912.			
No. 76, 1912	Wyalong to Lake Cudgellico Railway Act, 1912.			
No. 18, 1913	Dubbo to Werris Creek Railway Act, 1913.			
No. 25, 1914	Main Southern Railway Deviation (Picton to Mittagong			
	Act, 1914.			
No. 44, 1915	Mirrool to Hillston Railway Act, 1915.			
No. 46, 1915	Barmedman to Rankin's Springs Railway Act, 1915.			
No. 48, 1915	Canowindra to Eugowra Railway Act, 1915.			
No. 49, 1915	Roslyn to Taralga Railway Act, 1915.			
No. 50, 1915	Craboon to Coolah Railway Act, 1915.			
No. 63, 1916	Henty to Billabong Creek Railway Act, 1916.			
No. 8, 1919	Tarana to Oberon Railway Act, 1919.			
No. 9, 1919	The Rock to Pulletop Railway Act, 1919.			
No. 14, 1919	Yanco to Griffith Railway Act, 1919.			
No. 16, 1919	Richmond to Kurrajong Railway Act, 1919.			
No. 20, 1919	Gilmore to Batlow Rail vay Act, 1919.			
No. 24, 1919	Ballina to Booyong Railway Act 1919.			
No. 46, 1923	Ungarie to Naradhan Hailway Act, 1923.			
No. 48, 1923	Uranquinty towards Moon's Siding Railway Act, 1923.			
No. 49, 1923	Camurra to Boggabilla Railway Act, 1923.			
No. 63, 1924	Moss Vale to Port Kembla Railway Act, 1924.			
No. 38, 1929	Hillston to Roto Railway Act, 1929.			

No. 35, 1967

Set.3.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
43 Vic. No. 23	Public Instruction Act of 1880.	Schedule A.—Omit the Schedule.
45 Vic. No. 12	Trade Union Act 1881.	Section 5.— (a) Omit "Friendly Societies Act of 1873" insert "Friendly Societies Act, 1912." (b) After "Companies Act" insert "1936." Section 26.—Omit "The Registrar of Friendly Societies under the Friendly Societies Act of 1873" insert "The Industrial Registrar appointed under the Industrial Arbitration Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts." Section 28.—Omit the section, insert the following section:— "28. All offences and penalties under this Act may be prosecuted and recovered in a summary manner before a police or stipendiary magistrate or before two justices." Sections 29 and 30.—Omit these sections. Section 31.—Omit the definition as to the term "Summary Jurisdiction Acts."
54 Vic. No. 7	Wentworth Irrigation Act.	Section 21.—Omit "Arbitration Act, thirtyone Victoria number fifteen" insert "Arbitration Act, 1902." Section 27.—Omit "clause" insert "section." Section 32.—Omit "But no such by-laws shall be put in force until confirmed by the Governor and published in the Gazette" insert "Such by-laws shall— (a) after approval by the Governor be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the by-laws; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such by-laws have been laid before such House disallowing any by-law or part shall thereupon cease to have effect."

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment,
54 Vic. No. 7	Wentworth Irrigation Act—contd.	Section 33.—Omit all words after "provided for" insert— "All such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect." Section 46.—Omit "Act thirty-first Victoria number fifteen" insert "Arbitration Act, 1902." Section 50.—Omit "Mining Act of 1874" insert "Mining Act, 1906."
55 Vie. No. 27	Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Act of 1892.	Section 1.—Omit the matter relating to Part IV insert— "Part IV.—Stormwater Drains—ss. 129—133A. Part IVA.—Finance—ss. 133B-133D." Section 9.—Omit "Act forty-seventh Victoria number five" insert "Constitution Act, 1902." Section 34, paragraph (1).—Omit "gulleys" insert "gullies." Section 92.—Omit "or the Country Towns Water and Sewerage Act of 1880." Section 101.—Omit "effected" insert "affected." Section 127.—Omit "Sixth Schedule" insert "Fourth Schedule." Section 134.—Omit "provisions of Parts II and III of the 'Public Works Act of 1888' and the Schedule thereto, and the Acts incorporated therewith or therein referred to "insert "Public Works Act, 1912." Section 149.—Omit "Board Solicitor" insert "Board's Solicitor." Section 153.—Omit "subsections (i) to (xxviii) of section thirty-five of this Act, both inclusive" insert "section thirty-five of this Act."

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
55 Vie. No. 27	Hunter Distric Water Supply and Sewerage Act of 1892— continued.	hundred and forty-eighth."
No. 7, 1897	Pharmacy Act 1897.	number four or any Act regulating the registration of deaths" insert "Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages Act 1899." Section 11.—Omit the second proviso. Section 20.—Omit subsection (2) insert the following subsection:— (2) All regulations made under this Act shall— (a) after approval by the Governor be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall
No. 14, 1897	Hunter District Water and Se- werage Act Amendment Act, 1897.	thereupon cease to have effect. Section 1.—Omit "19" insert "19a." Section 34.—Omit "tenth Victoria number ten" wherever occurring insert "1912."
No. 22, 1897	Registration of Deeds Act, 1897.	Section 5, subsection (2).—Omit "1398" insert "1912."
No. 6, 1898	Impounding Act, 1898.	Section 13.—After "and may" insert "on any day of the week."
No 11, 1898	Evidence Act, 1898	Section 1.—Omit "55" insert "59."
No. 13, 1898	Wills, Probate and Administration Act, 1898.	Section 5, subsection (2).—Omit "1893" insert "1901."

No. 85, 1927.

heference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 15, 1898	Commons Regulation Act, 1898.	Section 29.—Omit "All such regulations on being published in the Gazette shall have the full force of law" insert— "All such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect."
No. 44, 1898	Dog and Goat Act, 1898.	(a) Omit "23" insert "22." (b) Omit "ss. 24, 25" insert "s. 23." (c) Insert at the end thereof the following:— "Part IV.—Recovery of penalties
No. 45; 1898	Lunacy Act of 1898	and damages, s. 24." Section 7.—Omit "Imperial Act eleventh and twelfth Victoria, chapter forty-two, as adopted by the Justices Act of 1850, or by any Act consolidating or amending the same" insert "Justices Act, 1902." Section 69.—Omit "reception of for insane" insert "reception of insane." Section 142, subsection (5).—Omit "of 1840" insert "1901." Section 170.— (a) Omit "and all regulations when made and published in the Gazette shall have the force of law, and shall be laid before both Houses of Parliament without delay." (b) Insert at the end of the section the following new subsection:— (2) All such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 45, 1898	Lunacy Act of 1898 —continued.	(c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall
No. 14, 1899	Matrimonial Causes Act 1899.	thereupon cease to have effect. Section 1.—Omit "79," "80," "81, 82," "83," "84," "85," "86," "87," "88," and "89–93" insert "81," "82," "83," "84," "85," "86," "87," "88," "89– 90a" and "91–95" respectively.
No. 15, 1899	Marriage Act, 1899.	Section 1.—Omit "18" and "27" insert "18A" and "31" respectively.
No. 16, 1899	Printing Act, 1899.	Section 3, subsection (3).—Omit "Registration of Firms Act, 1902, or any Act replacing the same" insert "Business Names Act, 1934." Section 11.—Omit the section.
No. 17, 1899	Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages Act 1899.	Section 28.—After "whether from the" insert "master or." Section 29, subsection (2).—Omit "of the jury" insert "or finding."
No. 18, 1899	Landlord and Ten- ant Act of 1899.	Section 31, subsection (2).—Omit "Act fourteenth Victoria number forty-three" insert "Justices Act, 1902."
No. 20, 1899	Police Regulation Act, 1899.	Section 25.—Omit the section.
No. 21, 1899	Common Law Procedure Act, 1899.	Section 104, subsection (2).—Omit "Act eleventh Victoria number twenty" insert "Jury Act, 1912." Section 159, subsection (5).— (a) Omit "or the Married Women's Property Act, 1893" insert "1901"; (b) Omit "Acts" insert "Act." Section 180, subsection (2).—Omit "Act fifth Victoria number nine" insert "Witnesses Examination Act, 1900." Section 257, subsection (2).—Omit "the fifteenth section of the Act fifth Victoria number nine" insert "section four of the Witnesses Examination Act, 1900."

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 21, 1899	Common Law Procedure Act, 1899 —continued.	Section 258, subsection (3).—Omit "the fifteenth section of the Act fifth Victoria number nine" insert "section four of the Witnesses Examination Act, 1900."
No. 27, 1899	Prisons Act 1899.	Section 1.—Omit "19" insert "19A." Section 9.—Omit the section insert the following section:— 9. All such regulations shall— tions of the published in the Gazette; (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect. Section 20.—Omit the section insert the following section:— 20. All penalties imposed by Penalties. Act or any rule or regulation hereunder shall unless their application is hereby particularly directed be paid into the Consolidated Revenue Fund.
No. 54, 1899	Library and Art Gallery Act, 1899.	Sections 21 and 23.—Omit these sections. Section 9.—Omit "of 1895" insert "1902." Section 24.—Omit "of 1895" insert "1902."
		Section 32.—Omit "Part III or the Third Schedule of the Stamp Duties Act, 1898" insert "Part IV or the Third, Fourth or Fifth Schedule of the Stamp Duties Act, 1920-1933."
No. 8, 1900	Metropolitan Traffic Act, 1900.	Section 17.—Omit the section insert the following section:— 17. All regulations made under this Act shall— (a) be published in the Gations. zette; (b) take effect from the date of publication, or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and

No. 35, 1937₄

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 8, 1900	fic Åct, 1900— continued.	liament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such regulations have been laid before such House, disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect. Section 24.—Omit the section.
No. 20, 1900	Oaths Act, 1900.	Section 1.—Omit "11" insert "11A."
No. 21, 1900	Mining Partnerships Act, 1900.	Section 22.—Omit "1899" insert "1936." Section 30.—Omit "1899" insert "1936." Section 34.—Omit "1899" insert "1936."
No. 22, 1900	University and University Colleges Act, 1900.	Section 1.—After matter relating to Part V insert— "Part Va.—Board of Secondary School Studies—ss. 324-32c."
No. 25, 1900	Real Property Act, 1900.	Section 1— (a) Omit "45" insert "45A." (b) Omit "52" insert "52A."
No. 40, 1900	Crimes Act, 1900.	Section 1— (a) In the matter relating to Part IV after "(12) Of vehicles or boats—ss. 154A, 154B" insert "(13) Of electricity— s. 154c." (b) In the matter relating to Part X orait "353A" insert "353B." Section 186.—Omit "to any" insert "to recover any." Section 451, subsection (1)—Omit "1893" insert "1912." Section 557— (a) Omit "the five next following sections" insert "sections five hundred and fifty-eight to five hundred and sixty— two both inclusive." (b) Omit "the said five sections" insert "the said sections." Section 573.—Omit "Deserted Wives and Children's Act of 1840 as amended by the Act of 1858" insert "Deserted Wives and Children Act, 1901."
No. 1, 1901	Sydney Harbour Trust Act, 1900.	Section 30, subsection (2).—Omit "Land Appeal Court in the manner prescribed by the Crown Lands Acts" insert "Land and Valuation Court."

392 Statute Law Revision Act.

, No. 35, 1937.

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 5, 1901	Police Offences Act, 1901.	Section 3.—Omit "of 1879" insert "1932." Section 4.—Omit "the Nuisances Prevention Act, 1897, and." Section 16.— (a) Omit "1898" insert "1912." (b) Omit the proviso. Section 25.—Omit "inspector or subinspector" insert "or inspector." Section 30.—Omit "or of" insert "or." Section 31.—Omit "Police Reward Fund" insert "Police Superannuation and Reward Fund." Section 32, subsection (3a).—Omit "1899" insert "1912." Section 60.—Omit "1898" insert "1912." Section 61.—Omit "Act forty-seven Victoria number eight" insert "Butchers' Shops Sunday Closing Act, 1902."
No. 7, 1901	Interpleader Act, 1901.	
No. 11, 1901	Public Gates Act, 1901.	Section 3.—Omit "one hundred and nine of the Crown Lands Act, 1884" insert "thirty-four of the Crown Lands Con- solidation Act, 1913."
No. 17, 1901	Deserted Wives and Children Act, 1901.	
No. 24, 1901	Equity Act, 1901.	Section 1.— Omit "19" insert "20." Omit "ss. 20, 21" insert "s. 21." Section 30, paragraph (c)— Omit "vested" insert "invested.' Section 67, subsection (1)— Omit "statement" where secondly occur ring insert "abatement."
No. 33, 1901	Companies (Death Duties) Act, 1901.	Section 3.—Omit the definition of "Registrar" insert "Registrar' means the person having under the Companies Act, 1936, the powers of the Registrar-General." Section 7.—Omit "Stamps" insert "Stamp Duties." Section 10, subsection (2).—Omit "Stamps" insert "Stamp Duties." Section 11B.—Omit "1931" insert "1933." Section 12.—Omit all words after "regulations" where secondly occurring insert— "All such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session,

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 30, 1901	Companies (Death Duties) Act, 1901 —continued.	and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect." Second Schedule.—Omit the Schedule.
No. 35, 1901	Bread Act, 1901.	Section 13, subsection (1).—Omit "1898" insert "1915."
No. 41, 1901	Apprentices Act, 1901.	Section 23.—Omit "Reformatory and Industrial Schools Act of 1901" insert "Child Welfare Act, 1923."
No. 46, 1901	Dairies Supervision Act, 1901.	Section 25.—Omit the section. Section 14.—Before "Minister" where firstly occurring insert "the." Section 17.—Omit the section insert the following section:— i7. (1) The Governor may Regulations not inconsistent with this Act prescribing all matters which by this Act are required or permitted to be prescribed, or which are necessary or convenient to be prescribed for carrying this Act into effect. (2) The regulations may provide a penalty not exceeding twenty pounds for any breach thereof. (3) The regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect.
No. 60, 1901	Navigation Act, 1901.	Section 23.—Omit "1901" insert "1912." Section 26.—Omit "1901" insert "1912."

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 64, 1901	Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act, 1901.	Section 1— (a) Omit "7" insert "7c." (b) Omit "12" insert "12c." Section 4, subsection (2).—Omit "clause (b) or (c) of the last subsection" insert "paragraph (b) or paragraph (c) of subsection one of this section." Section 7, subsection (2).—Omit "seven of the Justices Acts Amendment Act of 1900' insert "eighty-two of the Justices Act 1902." Section 12, subsection (1).—Omit "eight to fourteen inclusive of the Imperial Act eleven and twelve Victoria chapter forty four as adopted by the Act fourteer Victoria number forty-three" insert "one hundred and thirty-nine to one hundred and forty-five, both inclusive, of the Justices Act, 1902."
No. 70, 1901	Western Lands Act of 1901.	Section 3.—Omit "Crown Lands Act o 1884" wherever occurring insert "Crown Lands Consolidation Act, 1913." Section 35L.—Omit "particulars of" inser "particulars or." Section 36.—Omit "Such regulations upon being published in the Gazette shall be valid in law. A copy of every such regulation shall be laid before both House of Parliament within fourteen days fron the publication thereof if Parliament be then in session, or otherwise within fourteen days after the commencement o the next ensuing session," insert "Such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parlia ment within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of th next session. If either House of Parliament passe a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such regulations have been laid before such House disallowing an regulation or part thereof, such regula tion or part shall thereupon cease to have effect."

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 75, 1901	Mines Inspection Act, 1901.	Section 4, subsection (1).—Omit "1874" insert "1906." Section 48.—Omit subsections (2) and (3) insert following subsections:— (2) Such regulations shall have effect in such portions of the State as the Governor may direct.
		 (3) All such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication, or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect.
		Section 50, subsection (5).—Omit "1874" insert "1906." Section 54, subsection (3).—Omit "1874"
		insert "1906." Section 56— (a) Omit subsection (2) insert the following subsection:— (2) All such amendments, repeals and general rules shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication, or from a later date to be specified therein; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session.

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 75, 1901	Mines Inspection Act, 1901 — con- tinued.	If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such amendments, repeals or general rules have been laid before such House disallowing any amendment, repeal, general rule or part thereof, such amendment, repeal, general rule or part shall thereupor cease to have effect. (b) Omit from subsection (3) "After the date named in the Gazette as afore said."
No. 19, 1902	Native Dogs Destruction and Poisoned Baits Act, 1901.	Section 4.—Omit the section. Section 11.—Omit "Act 71, 1900" inser "Justices Act, 1902."
No. 20, 1902		Section 2.— Omit "Schedule" insert "First Schedule." Omit "Schedule" occurring after section 34 insert "Schedules, First Schedule."
No. 26, 1902	Audit Act, 1902.	Section 2.—Omit the section insert the following section:— 2. This Act is divided into Division of the control
		Parts as follows:— Part 1.—Preliminary—ss. 1-5. Part II.—The Auditor-General and Public Accounts Committee—ss. 6-16 Part III.—Public Banking Arrangement—ss. 17-21. Part IV.—Accounting Offices and Collection of Moneys—ss. 22-31. 1. Accounting officers—ss. 22-26. 2. Collection of revenue—ss. 27, 28. 3. Collection of trust and other money—ss. 29-31. Part V.—Payment of moneys—ss. 32-42. 1. Payment out of revenue—ss. 32-34. 2. Payment out of loan moneys—ss. 35, 36. 3. Mode of payment—ss. 37-42. Part VII.—Audit and Inspection—ss. 43-54. Part VII.—The Treasurer's Accounts and Statements—ss. 55-63. Part VIII.—Miscellaneous and Supplemental—ss. 64-70. 1. Moneys outside State—s. 64. 2. Penalties—ss. 65-69. 3. Regulations—s. 70. Schedules.

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 26, 1902	Audit Act, 1902— continued.	Section 16.—Omit subsection (4) insert the following subsection:— (4) (a) The committee shall have power to direct the attendance of witnesses, and to examine them upon oath (which oath it shall be competent for any member of the said committee to administer). and also to send for and examine papers, records, and other documentary evidence, and it shall be competent to the committee if they shall think fit to receive affidavits relative to any of the matters referred to them taken before any justice of the peace (which affidavits such justice of the peace is hereby authorised to take). (b) If any person summoned by the committee shall disobey such summons, or shall refuse or neglect to produce any papers, records, or other documentary evidence relating to or affecting the matter under investigation which shall have been sent for by the committee, or shall refuse to submit himself to examination, or shall give false evidence, or prevaricate or otherwise misconduct himself in giving or refusing to give evidence he shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanour and be liable accordingly. (c) Any person wilfully or knowingly giving false evidence before the committee, or a quorum thereof, or in any such affidavit, shall be deemed guilty of wilful and corrupt perjury and be liable to be punished therefor: Provided that in any case where a witness if examined before the Supreme Court would be permitted to make a solemn declaration, or to give evidence in any other way than upon oath, a witness summoned under this subsection shall be allowed to give evidence in like manner by declaration or otherwise. Section 57.—Omit the paragraphs inserted by subsection one of section eight of the Loan (Railways) Act, 1910, by subsection five of section ten of the Loan (Railways) Act, 1910, by subsection five of section ten of the Loan (Railways) Act, 1913, and by subsection five of section ten of the Loan (Roullways) Act, 1915.

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 26, 1902	Audit Act, 1902— continued.	Section 58, subsection (1).—Omit the paragraphs inserted by subsection two of section eight of the Loan (Railways) Act, 1910, by subsection six of section ten of the Loan (Railways) Act, 1913, and by subsection six of section ten of the Loan
No. 27, 1902	Justices Act, 1902.	(Railways) Act, 1915. Section 1.—Omit "146-151" insert "145a-153." Section 46, paragraph (b).—Omit "the one" insert "one."
No. 30, 1902	Public Health Act, 1902.	Section 82, subsection (2A).—Omit "1899" insert "1912." Section 1.—After "51" insert "-51c." Section 48, subsection (5)— (a) Omit "1898" insert "1912." (b) Omit "consolidating" insert "replac-
		ing." Section 62, subsection (2)—Omit "cr building" where secondly and fourthly of curring. Section 103.—Omit the section insert the following section:— 103. Regulations and by-laws— (a) made by the Governor under the authority of this Act; (b) made by the Board, or by a local authority, or municipal council pursuant to this Act, on being approved by the Governor, shall— (i) be published in the Gazette; (ii) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified therein; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations or by-laws have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or by-law or part
No. 31, 1902	Public Service Act, 1902.	thereof, such regulation or by-law or part shall thereupon cease to have effect. Section 7, subsection (4).—Omit "the next following provision" insert "subsection five of this section." Section 46.—Omit "or of" insert "or." Section 57.—Omit "subsections (c), (d), and (e)" insert "paragraphs (c), (d) and (e) of subsection two."

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 31, 1902	Public Service Act, 1902—continued.	Section 77.—Omit the section insert the following section: 77. All regulations made under this Act shall— (a) after approval by the Governor be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect.
No. 36, 1902	Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902.	Section 29.—Omit subsection (3) insert the following subsection:— (3) Such regulations shall— (4) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect. Section 45.—Omit "of 1902" insert "1932." Section 56.—Omit subsection:— (2) Such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and

He, 35, 1997.

SECOND SCHEDULE—continued.

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 36, 1902 No. 37, 1902	Cattle Slaughtering and Diseased Animals and Meat Act, 1902—continued. Sydney Abattoir and Nuisances Prevention Act. 1902.	(c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect. Section 57.—Omit subsection (3) insert the following subsection:— (3) Such regulations shall— (4) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect. Second Schedule.—Omit the Schedule.
No. 38, 1902		Section 3.—Omit "1898" insert "1912." Section 4, subsection (1).—Omit "or licensing magistrate, constituted under the Liquor Act, 1898, or the Newcastle Magistrates Act, 1896, consolidated in the Justices Act, 1902" insert "constituted or licensing magistrate appointed under the Liquor Act, 1912." Section 12.—Omit "the seventy-seventh and seventy-ninth sections of the Liquor Act, 1898" insert "sections one hundred and sixteen and one hundred and eighteen of the Liquor Act, 1912." Section 13.—Omit "the eighty-third, ninety-first, and one hundred and first sections of the Liquor Act, 1898" insert "sections one

SECOND

${\tt SECOND \ SCHEDULE-} continued.$

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 38, 1902	Billiards and Baga- telle Act, 1902— cominued.	hundred and twenty-two, one hundred and fifty-six and one hundred and sixty-six of the Liquor Act, 1912." Section 17.—Omit the section insert the following section:— 17. The provisions of the Legal Liquor Act, 1912, relating to— proceedings. (a) compensation for groundless charges; (b) proof of being licensed; (c) appropriation of penalties; (d) payment of fees and other moneys; shall, mutatis mutandis, be applicable for all the purposes of this Act.
No. 39, 1902	and Lanes Act, 1902.	Section 5, subsection (2).—Omit "1902, and if within any municipality shall be deemed to be a nuisance within the meaning of the two hundred and forty-sixth section of the Municipalities Act, 1897" insert "1932."
No. 42, 1902	Standard Time Act, 1902.	Section 4— Paragraph (a).—Omit "sixty-three of the Liquor Act, 1898," insert "fifty-seven of the Liquor Act, 1912." Paragraph (c).—Omit the paragraph insert the following paragraph:—"(c) section ninety-five of the Parliamentary Electorates and Elections Act, 1912, and such other provisions of the said Act, or of the Local Government Act, 1919, or of any Acts amending the said Acts, or of ordinances under the Local Government Act, 1919, as relate to the hours at which the polling or voting at elections shall commence and close."
No. 49, 1902	Life, Fire and Marine Insurance Act, 1902.	Section 9.—Omit "1898" insert "1925."
No. 57, 1902	Hay Irrigation Act, 1902.	Section 28.—Omit "But no such by-laws shall be put in force until confirmed by the Governor and published in the Gazette" insert— "Such by-laws shall— (a) after approval by the Governor be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the by-laws, and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session.

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 57, 1902	Hay Irrigation Act, 1902—continued.	If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such by-laws have been laid before such House disallowing any by-law or part thereof, such by-law or part shall thereupon cease to have effect. Section 29.—Omit all words after "provided for" insert— "All such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect.
No. 65, 1902	Poisons Act, 1902.	Section 14.—Omit subsections (2) and (3) insert the following subsections:— (2) Such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations, and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. (3) If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect.
No. 66, 1902	Pawnbrokers Act, 1902.	Section 26, subsection (1).—Omit "the Early Closing Act, 1899" insert "Part VI of the Factories and Shops Act, 1912-1936."

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 82, 1902	Noxious Trades Act, 1902.	Section 16.—Omit subsection (3) insert the following subsection:—
		(3) Such regulations shall—
		(a) be published in the Gazette;
		(b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and
		(c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session.
		If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House, disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect.
No. 95, 1902		Section 11.—Omit "1874" insert "1906."
	1902.	Section 13, subsection (3), paragraph (b).—After "from" insert "the."
		Section 19, subsect on (4).—Omit "one hundred and eleven of the Crown Lands Act of 1884" insert "two hundred and seventy-nine of the Crown Lands Consolidation Act, 1913."
		Section 26, subsection (10).—Omit "not" where firstly occurring.
		Section 34, subsection (1).—Omit "Land Court" insert "Land and Valuation Court."
		Section 36.—Omit the section insert the following section:—
		36. (1) The Governor may make Regula- regulations prescribing all matters which by this Act are required or permitted to be prescribed or which are necessary or convenient to be prescribed for carrying out the provisions of this Act.
	(2) The regulations may provide a penalty not exceeding fifty pounds for any breach thereof.	

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 95, 1902 Public Roads Act, 1902—continued.	 (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication it Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. 	
	•	If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regula- tion or part shall thereupon cease to have effect."
No. 167, 1962	Wine Adulteration Act, 1902.	Section 14.—Omit all words after "breach thereof" insert "Such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session.
		If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such regulations have been laid before such House, disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect.
No. 14, 1904	Justices (Fees) Act, 1904.	Section 3.—Omit subsection (2) insert the following subsection:— (2) Such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and

No. 85, 1987.

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 14, 1904	Justices (Fees) Act, 1904—continued.	(c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House, disallowing any regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect.
No. 26, 1904	Sydney Harbour Rates Act, 1904.	
No. 37, 1904		Judicial Offices Act of 1892."
No. 15, 1905	Habitual Criminals Act, 1905.	Section 43.—Omit the section. Section 12.—Omit all words after "confinement" insert— "All such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect."
No. 24 1905	Money-lenders and Infants Loans Act, 1905.	
No. 38, 1905	Western Lands (Amendment) Act of 1905.	Sections 4, 5, 6 and 10.—Omit these sections. Section 17.—Omit paragraphs (a) and (b). Sections 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29,
No. 41, 1905	Explosives Act, 1905.	30 and 31.—Omit these sections. Section 9, paragraph (j).—Omit "of 1896" insert "1912." Section 36.—Omit the section insert the following section— 36. (1) All regulations and Regulaorders made in pursuance of this tions and Act shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; and

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	f Amendment.
No. 41, 1905	Explosives Act, 1905—continued.	(b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified therein. (2) All such regulations shall be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect. Section 58.—Omit "forty-seven of the Coal Mines Regulation Act, 1902" insert "fifty-four of the Coal Mines Regulation Act, 1912—1931."
No. 14, 1906	Administration Amending Act, 1906.	Section 5.—Omit the section
No. 33, 1906	Hunter District Water and Se- werage (Amend- ment) Act, 1906.	Section 8, paragraph (c).—Omit " or " at the end thereof. Section 12, subsection (1), paragraph (b).— Omit "respect or " insert " respect of."
No. 48, 1906	Government Sav- ings Bank Act, 1906.	Section 3.—Omit the section insert the following section:— 3. This Act is divided into Division of the following Parts:— Part I.—Preliminary—ss. 1-5. Part II.—The Commissioners—ss. 6-13. Part III.—Transfer of Assets and Liabilities—ss. 14-21B. Division 1.—Savings Bank Department [now repealed]. Division 2.—Roral Bank Department—ss. 16-21B. Part IV.—Administration of the Bank—ss. 22-36. Part IV.—Borrowing—s. 36A. Part V.—[Now repealed.] Part VI.—Rural Bank Department—ss. 48a-70. Division 1.—Powers—ss. 48a-48G. Division 1.—Powers—ss. 48a-48G. Division 1.—Issue of debentures and inscribed stock—ss. 49-61a.

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 48, 1906	Government Savings Bank Act, 1906— continued.	Division 3.—Fixed or amortisation loans on mortgage of land—ss. 62-68A. Division 4.—General—ss. 68B-70. Part VIA.—[Now repealed.] Part VIB.—Government Agency Department—ss. 70H-70YY. Division 1.—General—ss. 70H-70W. Division 2.—Home Building Scheme Agency—s. 70X. Division 3.—Building Relief Agency—ss. 70Y-70BB. Division 4.—Rural Industries Agency—ss. 70CC-70FF. Division 5.—Advances to Settlers Agency—ss. 70CG-70J. Division 6.—Government Housing Agency—s. 70KK. Division 7.—Government Guarantee Agency—ss. 70LI-7000. Division 8.—Irrigation Agency—ss. 70PP-70SS. Division 9.—Farmers' Relief Agency—ss. 70TT-70XX. Division 10.—Closer Settlement Agency—s. 70YY. Part VII.—Supplemental—ss. 71-97.
No. 12, 1907	Closer Settlement (Amendment) Act, 1907.	
No. 11, 1908	Prisoners Detention Act, 1908.	Section 7, paragraph (iii).— Omit "seven" wherever occurring insert "fourteen sitting." After "resolution" insert "of which notice has been given." After "regulation" where firstly occurring insert "or part thereof." After "regulation" where secondly occur- ring insert "or part."
No. 12, 1908	Police Offences (Amendment) Act, 1908.	Section 1.—Omit "20" insert "20n." Section 2.—Omit "the Schedule" insert Schedule One to this Act." Section 18, subsection (1).—Omit "Dentists Act, 1912" insert "Dentists Act, 1934." Omit "Schedule" occurring after section 23 insert— "Schedules. Schedule One."
No. 13, 1908	Theatres and Public Halls Act, 1908.	Section 5.—Omit "The powers referred to in

Ле, 35, 19**37**.

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 13, 1908	Theatres and Public Halls Act, 1908—continued.	Act applies."
		 (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication, or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such regulations have been laid before such House di allowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect.
No. 14, 1908	Private Hospitals Act, 1908.	Section 6, subsection (5).—Omit "of 1900" insert "1912." Section 18.—Omit all words after "thereof" insert— "Such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect."
No. 31, 1908	Pure Food Act, 1908	Section 14, subsection (1).— (a) Omit "1899" insert "1936." (b) Omit "Registration of Firms Act, 1902" insert "Business Names Act, 1934."

Statute Law Revision Act.

No. 35, 1987,

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 31, 1908 No. 34, 1908	Pure Food Act, 1908 —continued. Sydney Harbour Trust and Navigation Amend-	insert "section forty-seven." Section 55.— "Subsection (1).—After "have the force of law" insert "from the date of such publication or from a later date specified in the regulations." Subsection (2).— (a) After "fourteen" wherever occurring insert "sitting." (b) After "regulation" where firstly occurring insert "or part thereof." (c) After "regulation" where see mally occurring insert "or part."
No. 4, 1910	ment Act, 1908.	Section 8.—Omit the section.
No. 9, 1910	Royal Navy Re- creation Ground Act, 1910.	Section 2.—Omit "Crown Lands Act of 1884" insert "Crown Lands Consolidation Act, 1913."
No. 20, 1910		Section 3.—Omit the section.
No. 21, 1910	Public Service (Amendment) Act, 1910.	Sections 3, 4 and 5.—Omit these sections.
No. 3, 1911		Section 2.—Omit paragraph (b).
No. 7, 1912	Housing Act, 1912	Section 4.—Omit "1900" insert "1912." Section 17.—Omit "Division 6 of Part VI of the Public Works Act, 1900, and the Public Works (Leasing) Act, 1912" insert "Division 7 of Part VI of the Public Works Act, 1912." Section 21, paragraph (d).—Omit "it" insert "him."
No. 14, 1912	Bursary Endow- ment Act, 1912.	Section 11, subsection (2), paragraph (iii).— (a) After "fourteen" wherever occurring insert "sitting." (b) After "resolution" insert "of which notice has been given." (c) After "regulation" where firstly occurring insert "or part thereof." (d) After "regulation" where secondly occurring insert "or part."
No. 17, 1912	Industrial Arbitra- tion Act, 1912.	Section 13, subsection (1).—Omit "conferred in "insert "conferred on." Section 52g.—Omit "1899" insert "1936." Section 72, paragraph (g).—Omit "or summoned to attend a conference under the provisions of Part V."

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 23, 1912	District Courts Act, 1912.	Section 1.—Omit "101" and "128" insert "101a" and "128a" respectively.
No. 24, 1912	Inebriates Act, 1912.	Section 28.—Omit "All such regulations on being published in the Gazette shall have the force of law, and shall be laid before both Houses of Parliament" insert— "All such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect."
No. 25, 1912 No. 29, 1912		Section 21.—Omit "inspector, or sub-inspector" insert "or inspector." Section 22.—Omit "inspector, or sub-inspector" wherever occurring insert "or inspector." Section 24, subsection (1).—Omit "inspector, or sub-inspector" insert "or inspector." Section 25.—Omit "the last preceding section" insert "subsection one of section twenty-four." Section 26.—After "paragraph (b)" insert "of subsection one." Section 27.—After "paragraph (b)" insert "of subsection one." Section 4.—Omit "Coroners' Act, 1898" insert "Coroners Act, 1912."
No 20 1010	ers Act, 1912.	
No. 30, 1912	Government Railways Act, 1912.	Section 1.— (a) Omit "4-41A," "14" and "107" insert "4-41R," "14A" and "107A" respectively. (b) Omit "(i) Certain special powers—ss. 15-20c" insert— "(i) Certain special powers—ss. 15-20. (ia) Construction of railways and tramways—ss. 20A-20c."

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 30, 1912	Government Rail- ways Act, 1912— continued.	Subsection (1).—Omit "this Act" insert "the Government Railways (Amendment) Act, 1924." Subsection (2).—Omit "1902" insert "1932." Section 41J, subsection (2).—Omit "commencement of this Act" insert "commencement of the Government Railways (Amendment) Act, 1928." Section 42.—Omit "1902" and "1906" insert "1932" and "1919" respectively. Section 58, subsection (2).—Omit "this Act" wherever occurring insert "the Government Railways (Free Passes) Amendment Act, 1934." Section 105.—Omit the section.
		Section 129.— (a) After "such publication" insert "or from a later date to be specified in such regulations." (b) After "fourteen" wherever occurring insert "sitting." (c) After "resolution" insert "of which notice has been given." (d) After "regulation" where firstly occurring insert "or part thereof." (e) After "regulation" where secondly occurring insert "or part."
No. 31, 1912	Jury Act, 1912.	Section 20.—Omit "subsection two" insert "subsection (1A)."
No. 36, 1912	Coroners Act, 1912.	Section 17.— Subsection (1), paragraph (a).—Omit "1902" insert "1912." Subsection (2).—Omit "1902" wherever occurring insert "1912." Section 18, subsection (1), paragraph (c).—
No. 37, 1912	Coal Mines Regulation Act, 1912.	Omit "1902" insert "1909." Section 17.—Omit subsection (1) insert the following subsection:— (1) Where a certificate of any person is cancelled or suspended in pursuance of this Act, the Minister shall cause the cancellation or suspension to be recorded in the register of holders of certificates. Section 20, paragraph (3).—Omit all words from the commencement of the paragraph down to and including the words "or the grant" insert "for the purpose of obtaining for himself or any other person employment as a certificated manager, under-manager, deputy, mine electrician, or winding-engine driver, or the grant."

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 37, 1912	Coal Mines Regulation Act, 1912—conttnued.	The foregoing amendments to section 17, subsection (1) and section 20, paragraph (3), shall be deemed to have commenced on the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven. Section 33, subsection (9).—Omit "the Principal Act" insert "this Act." Section 39A, subsection (1).—Omit "expiration of twelve months from the commencement of this Act" insert "first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three." Section 49.— Subsection (1).—Omit "1898" insert
		"1915." Subsection (4).—Omit the subsection. Section 54.— General Rule 3.—Omit "last-mentioned date" insert "first day of October, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six." General Rule 5a.—Omit "passing of this Act" insert "commencement of the Coal Mines Regulation (Amendment) Act, 1926." General Rule 8.—Omit "the Principal Act" insert "this section." General Rule 12b.—Omit "passing of this Act" insert "commencement of the Coal Mines Regulation (Amendment) Act, 1926." General Rule 23, paragraph (4).—Omit
		"or" where secondly occurring insert "of." General Rule 44, paragraph (5).—Omit "this Act" insert "the Coal Mines Regulation (Amendment) Act, 1926." Section 54A, subsection (7).—Omit "this Act" insert "the Coal Mines Regula- tion (Amendment) Act, 1926." Section 56B, subsection (4), paragraph (b).— After "date" insert "of publication or from a later date to be." Fifth Schedule.— Regulation 7.—At the end of subpara-
No. 38, 1912	Scaffolding and Lifts Act, 1912.	graph (i.e.) of paragraph (j) insert "or." Regulation 14.—Omit "Regulations 9 and 10" insert "Regulation 9."
No. 39, 1912	Factories and Shops Act, 1912.	occurring insert " 1912."

Statute Law Revision Act.

A STATE OF THE STA

No. 35, 1987

	1	The control co
Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 40, 1912	Public Parks Act, 1912.	Section 5, subsection (1).—After "1900" insert "or by virtue of the Public Works Act, 1912." Section 6, subsection (1), paragraph (b).—After "1900" insert "or the Public Works Act, 1912." Section 9.—Omit subsection (3) insert the following subsections:— (3) Such by-laws shall— (a) after approval by the Governor be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the by-laws; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the by-laws have been laid before such House disallowing any by-law or part thereof, such by-law or part shall thereupon cease to have effect. (4) A copy of such by-laws shall be posted in some conspicuous place in such land. Section 10, subsection (1).—After "1900" insert "or the Public Works Act, 1912."
No. 41, 1912	Parliamentary Elec- torates and Elec- tions Act, 1912.	Section 1.— (a) After "Commissioner" insert "s. 21a." (b) After "Rolls" insert "ss. 21B, 21c." (c) After "Enrolment" insert "ss. 22-67." Section 106, subsection (6).—Omit the subsection.
No. 42, 1912	Liquor Act, 1912.	Section 1.—Omit "40" and "78" insert "40A" and "78A" respectively. Section 36.—Omit "(1)." Section 93, paragraph (c).—Omit "fifty-two of the Companies Act, 1899" insert "thirty-four of the Companies Act, 1936." Section 133.—Omit "section" insert "sec- tions." Section 153.—Omit subsection (3) insert the following subsection:— (3) All such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 42, 1912	Liquor Act. 1912— continued.	(c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect.
No. 44, 1912	Water Act, 1912.	Section 4.—Omit "Crown Lands Act of 1884" wherever occurring insert "Crown Lands Consolidation Act, 1913." Section 25.—Omit "Land Appeal Court in the manner prescribed by the Crown Lands Acts, or any regulations made thereunder" insert "Land and Valuation Court." Section 66.—Omit "1900" insert "1912." Section 73.—Omit "1900" insert "1912." Section 74.—Omit subsection (2) insert the following subsection:— (2) Such regulations shall:— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication, or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect. Section 75.—Omit subsection (2) insert the following subsection:— (2) Such by-laws shall— (a) after approval by the Governor be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the by-laws; and

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 44, 1912	Water Act, 1912 — continued.	(c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such by-laws have been laid before such House disallowing any by-law or part thereof, such by-law or part shall thereupon cease to have effect. Section 107, subsection (5).—Omit "Land Appeal Court" insert "Land and Valuation Court." Section 114, subsection (1).—After "paragraph (c)" insert "of subsection two." Section 126.—Omit "Land Court in the manner prescribed by the Crown Lands Acts or any regulations made thereunder "insert "Land and Valuation Court." Section 127.—Omit "1900" insert "1912." Section 129.—Omit subsection (2) insert the following subsection:— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication, or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect.
No. 45, 1912	Public Works Act, 1912.	Section 5.—Omit all words after "this Act" insert— "Such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and

30, 35, 1367

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 45, 1912	Public Works Act, 1912—continued.	
No. 46, 1912	Friendly Societies Act, 1912.	Section 11, subsection (1).—Omit "Building and Co-operative Societies Act, 1902 insert "Co-operation Act, 1923-1936." Section 12.—Omit "Part II of the Building and Co-operative Societies Act, 1902 insert "the Co-operation Act, 1923-1936."
No. 49, 1912	Newcastle District Abattoir and Sale-yards Act, 1912.	Section 4, subsection (2).—Omit "should" insert "shall." Section 10, subsection (1).—Omit "1900" insert "1912." Section 14, subsection (4).—Omit "1906" insert "1919." Section 17, subsection (2).—After "penalty "insert "of." Section 20.— (a) Omit "(1) Until the expiration of three years from the commencement of this Act, the Minister "insert "The board." (b) Omit "1906" insert "1919." (c) Omit "Provided that "where firstly occurring. (d) Onit "(2) At the expiration of the said three years such powers and duties shall be transferred to and vested in the board, and the fees and penalties aforesaid shall continue to be paid to the board." Section 24.—Omit "one hundred and eightysix of the Local Government Act, 1906" insert "two hundred and fourteen of the Local Government Act, 1919." Section 26.— Subsection (1).—After "by-laws" where firstly occurring insert "not inconsistent with this Act."

No. 85, 1987

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	. Amendment.
No. 49, 1912	Newcastle District Abattoir and Sale-yards Act, 1912—continued.	l
No. 56, 1912	Public Service (Amendment) Act, 1912.	Section 3.—Omit the section.
N o. 58, 1912	Height of Buildings (Metropolitan Police District) Act, 1912.	(a) After "fourteen" wherever occurring
No. 73, 1912	Irrigation Act, 1912.	Section 1.—Omit "29" insert "30." Section 2, subsection (1).—After "Sections" insert "one." Section 8, subsection (2).—Omit "the last preceding" insert "subsection one of this." Section 20, subsection (1).— (a) Omit "1906" wherever occurring insert "1919." (b) Omit "and of the Country Towns Water and Sewerage Act of 1880, or any Act amending it." Section 23B, subsection (1).—Omit "sections 19A, 19F and 19H, and debts extinguished in accordance with section 19G of this Act" insert "section 19H of this Act." Section 25.—Omit "Water Rights Act, 1902" insert "Water Act, 1912-1936."
No. 4, 1913	Metropolitan Traffic (Amendment) Act, 1913.	Section 10.—Omit the section.

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 7, 1913	Crown Lands Consolidation Ac 1913.	

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 7, 1913	Crown Lands Consolidation Act, 1913—continued.	 (c) Omit "Commissioners furnish" insert "Bank furnishes." Section 167A, subsection (8).— (a) O.n "Jommissioners of the Government Savings Bank of New South Wales are mortgagees, the said Commissioners" insert "Rural Bank is mortgagee, the said Bank." (b) Omit "Commissioners furnish" insert "Bank furnishes." Section 222, subsection (1).— (a) Omit "artesian well lease." (b) Omit "homestead lease." (c) Omit "pastoral lease in the Western Division." (d) Omit "upon the withdrawal of any land from a pastoral lease in the Western Division under the power in that behalf contained in section three hundred and forty-two hereof—or." (e) Omit "or so withdrawn from lease." Section 250, subsection (3).—Omit "one hundred and six of the Pastures Protection Act, 1912" insert "forty-eight of the Pastures Protection Act, 1934." Section 259, subsection (3).—Omit "section two hundred and fifty-nine of this Act" insert "this section."
No. 11, 1913	Coal Mines Regula- tion (Amending) Act, 1913.	Section 6, subsection (1).—Omit the subsection. Section 18.—Omit the section. Section 21.—Omit the section.
No. 13, 1913	Government Sav- ings Bank Amendment Act, 1913.	Section 2.—Omit "20" insert "22." Schedule.—Omit so much of the Schedule as amends sections 25, 26, 28, 38, 39 subsections (2) and (3), 40, 41 subsection (2), 47 and 48 of the Principal Act.
No. 19, 1913	Public Trustee Act, 1913.	Section 59.— (a) Omit "All such regulations shall be published in the Gazette and laid before both Houses of Parliament within ten days after the gazetting thereof if Parliament is then sitting, or if not, then within ten days after the commencement of the next coming session" insert— "All such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 19, 1913 No. 20, 1913	1913 —continued.	(c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session." (b) Omit "thirty" insert "fifteen." (c) After "regulation" where firstly occurring insert "or part thereof." (d) After "regulation" where secondly occurring, insert "or part." Section 10.—Omit subsections (5) and (6).
No. 7, 1914	Closer Settlement (Amendment) Act, 1914.	Section 17.—Omit so much of the section as amends section fifty-three of the Closer Settlement Act, 1904.
No. 10, 1914	Crown_ Lands and Irrigation (Amendment) Act, 1914.	Section 3.—Omit so much of the section as amends section fifteen of the Irrigation Act, 1912.
No. 12, 1914	Sydney Harbour Trust (Wharfage and Harbour Rates) Act, 1914.	Section 4.—Omit the section.
No. 4, 1915	Notification of Births Act, 1915.	Section 4.—Insert at the end of the section— "Such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sisting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect."
No. 7, 1915	Public Health (Amendment) Act, 1915.	Section 2.—Omit "sub-inspector" from definition of "officer." Section 5.—Omit "Local Government Act, 1906" insert "the Local Government Act, 1919."

Statute Law Revision Act.

No. 35, 1937,

SECOND SCHEDULE—continued.

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 7, 1915	Short Title. Public Health (Amendment) Act, 1915—contd.	
No. 8, 1915	River Murray Waters Act, 1915.	Section 26.— Subsection (2).—After "fourteen" wherever occurring insert "sitting." Subsection (3).— (a) Omit "fourteen" insert "fifteen." (b) Omit "regulations" where secondly occurring insert "regulation or part thereof." (c) Omit "regulations" where thirdly occurring insert "regulation or part."
No. 10, 1915	Weights and Measures Act, 1915.	Section 58.—Omit the section insert the following section:— 58. All regulations made regularions of the following section: (a) be published in the Gations. zette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session.

7. y. 1.

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 10, 1915	Weights and Measures Act, 1915— continued.	If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect.
No. 14, 1915	Loan (Railways) Act, 1915.	Section 10.—Omit subsections (5) and (6).
No. 15, 1915	Inflammable Liquid Act, 1915.	Section 12.—Omit "the preceding clause" insert "section eleven of this Act."
No. 38, 1915	Grafton and South Grafton Water Supply Adminis- tration Act, 1915.	Section 18.—Omit subsection (2) insert the following subsection:— (2) Such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House, disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect.
No. 40, 1915	Public Service (Temporary Offi- cers) Act, 1915.	Sections 2, 3 and 4.—Omit these sections.
No. 45, 1915	Dairy Industry Act, 1915.	 Section 25, subsection (3).— (a) After "fourteen" wherever occurring insert "sitting." (b) After "resolution" insert "of which notice has been given." (c) After "regulation" where firstly occurring insert "or part thereof." (d) After "regulation" where secondly occurring insert "or part."
No. 59, 1915	Junee Water Sup- ply Administra- tion Act, 1915.	Section 1.— (a) Omit "6" insert "6c." (b) Omit "22" insert "23." Section 10.—After "Water Supply" insert "Administration."

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 59, 1915	Junce Water Supply Administration Act, 1915—continued.	Section 13, subsection (1).— Paragraph (a).—Omit "the Principal Act, or this Act "insert "this Act or the Junee Water Supply Administration (Amendment) Act, 1927." Paragraph (b).— (a) Omit "the Principal" insert "this." (b) Omit "this Act" insert "Junee Water Supply Administration (Amendment) Act, 1927." (c) Omit "the Act" insert "this Act." Section 21. Omit subsection (2) insert the fo'lowing subsection:— (2) Such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease
No. 69, 1915	Meat Industry Act, 1915.	to have effect. Section 9.—Omit "Public Service Act of 1902" insert "Public Service Act, 1902." Section 23.—Omit "one hundred and forty-eight of the Sydney Corporation Act, 1902" insert "one hundred and sixty-five of the Sydney Corporation Act, 1932." Section 24.—Omit "one hundred and forty-eight of the Sydney Corporation Act, 1902" insert "one hundred and sixty-five of the Sydney Corporation Act, 1902" insert "one hundred and sixty-five of the Sydney Corporation Act, 1932."
No. 2, 1916	Valuation of Land Act, 1916.	Section 9, subsection (2).—Omit "Metropolitan Water and Sewerage Act of 1880" insert "Metropolitan Water, Sewerage, and Drainage Act, 1924." Section 47.—Omit "The Board of Water Supply and Sewerage" insert "Metropolitan Water Sewerage and Drainage Board." Section 58, subsection (1), paragraph (a).—Omit "Sydney Corporation (Amendment) Act, 1908" insert "Sydney Corporation Act, 1932."

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 2, 1916	Valuation of Land Act, 1916—contd. Public Works (Costs) Act, 1916.	Section 60, subsection (1).— Paragraph (b).—Omit "1902" insert "1932." Paragraph (c).—Omit all words after "namely" insert "The Metropolitan Water, Sewerage, and Drainage Act, 1924, and the Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Act of 1892." Section 65.—Omit "1898" insert "1920." Section 68, subsection (1).— (a) Omit "Sydney Corporation Act, 1902" insert "Sydney Corporation Act, 1932." (b) Omit "Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Act of 1880" insert "Metropolitan Water, Sewerage, and Drainage Act, 1924." (c) Omit "the Country Towns Water Supply and Sewerage Act of 1880." Section 81, paragraph (k).— (a) After "fourteen" wherever occurring insert "sitting." (b) After "resolution" insert "of which notice has been given." (c) After "regulation" where firstly occurring insert "or part thereof." (d) After "regulation" where secondly occurring insert "or part." Section 7.—Omit subsection (1).
No. 19, 1916	Sunday Trading (Refreshment Rooms) Act, 1916.	 Section 10, subsection (2).— (a) After "fourteen" wherever occurring insert "sitting." (b) After "resolution" insert "of which notice has been given." (c) After "regulation" where firstly occurring insert "or part thereof." (d) After "regulation" where secondly occurring insert "or part."
No. 21, 1916	Returned Soldiers Settlement Act, 1916.	Section 3—Omit "the Returned Soldiers Settlement Act" insert "this Act." Section 4, subsection (10).—Omit "section four of the Returned Soldiers Settlement Act, 1916" insert "this section." Section 6, subsection (2).— (a) After "fourteen" wherever occurring insert "sitting." (b) After "resolution" insert "of which notice has been given." (c) After "regulation" where firstly occurring insert "or part thereof." (d) After "regulation" where secondly occurring insert "or part."

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 21, 1916	Returned Soldiers Settlement Act, 1916—continued.	Settlement Act, 1916" insert "this Act." Section 17.—Omit "the Principal" insert "this." Section 19, subsection (1).—Omit "the Returned Soldiers Settlement Act, 1916" insert "this Act." Section 21, subsection (1).—Omit "the Returned Soldiers Settlement Act, 1916"
No 99 1016	Turingtion (Amond	insert "this Act."
No. 22, 1916	Irrigation (Amendment) Act, 1916.	Sections 7, 8 and 12.—Omit these sections.
No. 24, 1916	Apiaries Act, 1916.	 Section 17, subsection (2), paragraph (iii). → (a) After "fourteen" wherever occurring insert "sitting." (b) After "resolution" insert "of which notice has been given." (c) After "regulation" where firstly occurring insert "or part thereof." (d) After "regulation" where secondly occurring insert "or part."
No. 28, 1916	Superannuation Act, 1916.	Section 2.— (a) Omit "20" insert "20A." (b) Omit "84" insert "84A." (c) Omit "93" insert "94." Section 86.—Omit the section insert the following section:— 86. (1) The Governor may, on Reguther recommendation of the lations. Board, make regulations not inconsistent with this Act prescribing all matters which by this Act are required or permitted to be prescribed, or which are necessary or convenient to be prescribed for carrying this Act into effect. (2) The regulations may provide a penalty not exceeding ten pounds for any breach thereof. (3) All regulations made under this Act shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after the publication thereof if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session.

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	${f Amendment}.$
No. 28, 1916	Superannuation Act, 1916—contd	If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after such regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect. Section 94.— (a) Omit "this Act" insert "Superannuation (Amendment) Act, 1918." (b) Omit "the Superannuation Act, 1916" insert "this Act." (c) Omit "the said Act" insert "this Act."
No. 29, 1916	Crown Lands Amendment Act, 1916.	amends subsection two of section two hundred and thirty-one of the Principal Act. Section 18.—Omit "one hundred and
No. 37, 1916	Weights and Measures (Amendment) Act, 1916.	eighteen "insert "118a." Section 2.—Omit subsection (2).
No. 51, 1916	Public Instruction (Amendment) Act, 1916.	Section 2, subsection (1).—Omit "Neglected Children and Juvenile Offenders Act, 1905" insert "Child Welfare Act, 1923, or any Act amending or replacing the same." Section 9, subsection (2).—Omit "Infant Protection Act, 1904" insert "Child Welfare Act, 1923, or any Act amending or replacing the same."
No. 53 ,1916	Closer Settlement (Amendment) Act, 1916.	Section 6, subsection (3).—Omit the subsection. Section 12.— (a) After "fourteen" wherever occurring insert "sitting." (b) After "resolution" insert "of which notice has been given." (c) After "regulation" where firstly occurring insert "or part thereof." (d) After "regulation" where secondly occurring insert "or part."
No. 55, 1916	Forestry Act, 1916	Section 6.—Omit "which shall be subject to the Public Service Salaries Act, 1931–1934." Section 37, paragraph (d).—At the beginning of the paragraph insert "In paragraph (d)."

SECOND SCHEDULE—continued.

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 57, 1916	Rural Tenants' Improvements Act, 1916.	Section 2.— (a) Omit "Land Appeal Court" from definition of "Local Land Board" insert "Land and Valuation Court." (b) Omit definition of "Land Appeal Court." Section 6.—Omit "clause" insert "section." Sections 9, 16, 21 and 24.—Omit "Land Appeal Court" wherever occurring insert "Land and Valuation Court." Section 25, paragraph (iii).— (a) After "fourteen" wherever occurring insert "sitting." (b) After "resolution" insert "of which notice has been given." (c) After "regulation" where firstly occurring insert "or part thereof." (d) After "regulation" where secondly occurring insert "or part." Second Schedule.— Clause 9.—Omit "land appeal court" insert "Land and Valuation Court." (a) Omit "registrar of the Land Appeal Court" insert "registrar of the Land and Valuation Court." (b) Omit "president of the Land Appeal Court" insert "Land and Valuation Court."
No. 69, 1916	ment) Act, 1916. Government Rail- ways (Amend-	Sections 2 to 6 inclusive.—Omit these sections. Sections 6 and 22.—Omit these sections.
No. 75, 1916	ment) Act, 1916. Totalizator Act, 1916.	Section 20.—Insert at the end of the section the following subsection:— (3) All regulations and rules made under this Act shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified therein; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations or rules have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or rule or part thereof, such regulation or rule or part shall thereupon cease to have effect.

SECOND

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 4, 1917	Finance Taxation (Amendment) Act, 1917.	Section 4.—Omit the section.
No. 17, 1917		Section 2.—Omit paragraph (h) .
No. 24, 1917	Settlement (Amendment) Act, 1917.	(a) Omit "subsection" insert "section."(b) Omit paragraph (b).
No. 27, 1917	Crown Lands (Amendment) Act, 1917.	Section 4.— (a) After "holder" in the paragraph amending subsection one of section one hundred and eighty-nine of the Principal Act insert "where secondly occurring."
	·	(b) Omit so much of the section as amends subsection two of section two hundred and thirty-one and section 231A of the Principal Act.
No. 16, 1918	Industrial Arbitra- tion (Amend- ment) Act, 1918.	Section 3.—Omit subsection (2). Section 4.—Omit so much of the section as inserts sections 13 B and 13 c in the Principal Act.
		Section 5.—Omit the section. Section 6.—Omit so much of the section as inserts section 24B in the Principal Act. Sections 8, 11, 12 and 13.—Omit these sections.
		Section 15.—Omit so much of the section as inserts section 48A in the Principal Act. Section 21.—Omit so much of the section as inserts sections seventy-nine, eighty-one, eighty-three and ninety-four in the Principal Act.
No. 38, 1918	Irrigation (Amend- ment) Act, 1918.	
No. 39, 1918 No. 40, 1918	Industrial Arbitra- tion (Further Amendment) Act, 1918. Parliamentary Elec-	Section 3.—Omit the section.
No. 46, 1918	tions (Amend- ment) Act, 1918.	Sections 31 and 32.—Omit these sections. Section 33.— Paragraph (c).—After "fourteen" wherever
· · · · · ·		occurring insert "sitting." Paragraph (d).— (a) After "regulation" where firstly occurring insert "or part thereof." (b) After "regulation" where secondly occurring insert "or part."

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment
No. 47, 1918	Truck (Amend-	
N- 5 1010	ment) Act, 1918.	graph one of."
No. 5, 1919	Ambulance Transport Service Act,	
	1919.	insert "sitting."
		(b) After "regulation" where firstly oc-
		curring insert "or part thereof." (c) After "regulation" where secondly
		occurring insert "or part."
No. 29, 1919	Totalizator (Amend-	Section 2.—Omit paragraphs (4) and (5).
	ment) Act, 1919.	Schedule.—Omit the Schedule.
No. 31, 1919	Housing (Extension) Act, 1919.	Section 9.—Omit paragraphs (b) and (c) .
No. 33, 1919		
•	Persons Relief	
	Act, 1919.	insert "sitting."
		(b) At the end thereof insert— "If either House of Parliament
		passes a resolution of which notice has
·		Leen given at any time within fifteen
		sitting days after the regulations have
	•	been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such
		regulation or part shall thereupon cease
•		to have effect."
No. 38, 1919	Returned Soldiers	Section 2.— Omit "1918" from definition of "Labour
	and Sailors Employment Act,	exchange "insert "1912."
1	1919.	Section 19, subsection (2).—
•		(a) After "fourteen" wherever occurring
		insert "sitting." (b) After "regulation" where firstly oc-
		curring insert "or part thereof."
Į		(c) After "regulation" where secondly
N: 41 1010		occurring insert "or part."
No. 41, 1919	Local Government Act, 1919.	Section 3.—Omit "422" insert "422B." Section 10, subsection (1).—
	Act, 1919.	(a) Omit "the Sydney Corporation Act,
		1902 "insert "the Sydney Corporation
		Act, 1932." (b) Omit "the Naturalised Subjects
İ		Franchise Act, 1916."
.	,	Section 54, paragraph (c).—Omit "1874" insert "1906."
1		Section 55, paragraph (a).—
		(a) Omit "subsection three of section
		twenty "insert "section twenty-one." (b) After "1912" insert "-1935."
,		Section 132, subsection (1).—After para-
		graphs (g) and (h) insert "and."
		graphs (g) and (h) insert "and." Section 178, subsection (2).—Omit "the last
		preceding section "insert "subsection one
		of section one hundred and seventy-seven." Section 241, subsection (6).—After "1902"
-		insert "or the Pastures Protection Act,

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 41, 1919	Local Government Act, 1919—contd.	Section 309, subsection (1).—After paragraphs (e) and (f) insert "and." Section 333.—After paragraphs (g) and (h) insert "and." Section 375, subsection (1).—Omit "by him." Section 377, subsection (5).—After "with" insert "the." Section 391, subsection (1).—After paragraph (e) insert "or." Section 418, subsection (1).—After "(i)" insert "the." Section 424.—Omit "section 26a of the Pastures Protection Act, 1912" insert "Part IV of the Pastures Protection Act, 1912" insert "Part IV of the Pastures Protection Act, 1934." Section 579, subsection (1).—Omit "Interpretation Act of 1897." Section 501.—After paragraphs (b) and (c)
No. 42, 1919	Liquor (Amend- ment) Act, 1919.	insert " or." Section 1.—Omit subsection (2). Parts III and IV.—Omit these Parts.
No. 43, 1919	Public Service (Amendment) Act, 1919.	Schedule Two.—Omit the Schedule. Sections 3, 4 and 5.—Omit these sections. Section 9.—Omit paragraph (c). Section 11.—Omit subsection (1).
No. 44, 1919	Crown Lands (Amendment) Act, 1919.	 (a) amends subsection four of section forty-seven of the Principal Act; (b) repeals and substitutes section ninety-four of the Principal Act; (c) amends proviso (a) to subsection five of section one hundred and thirteen of the Principal Act; (d) amends subsection one of section three hundred and nineteen of the Principal
No. 46, 1919	Closer Settlement (Amendment) Act, 1919.	Act. Section 15, (a) After "fourteen" wherever occurring insert "sitting." (b) After "regulation" where firstly occurring insert "or part thereof." (c) After "regulation" where secondly occurring insert "or part."
No. 50, 1919	Industrial Arbitra- tion (Amend- ment) Act, 1919.	Section 2.—Omit paragraph (ii). Section 4.—Omit so much of the section as

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 51, 1919	Returned Soldiers Settlement (Amendment) Act, 1919.	Section 2.—Omit paragraphs (ix) and (xiii).
No. 3, 1920	Racecourses Admission Tax (Management) Act, 1920.	Section 10.—Omit subsection (3) insert the following subsection:— (3) Such regulations shall— (a) be published in the Gazette; (b) take effect from the date of publication or from a later date to be specified in the regulations; and (c) be laid before both Houses of Parliament within fourteen sitting days after publication if Parliament is in session, and if not, then within fourteen sitting days after the commencement of the next session. If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof such regulation or part shall thereupon cease to have effect.
No. 12, 1920	Harbour and Ton- nage Rates Act, 1920.	Section 18, subsection (2), paragraph (iii).— (a) After "fourteen" wherever occurring insert "sitting." (b) At the end thereof insert "If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given at any time within fifteen sitting days after the regulations have been laid before such House disallowing any regulation or part thereof, such regulation or part
No. 16, 1920	Totalizator (Amend-	shall thereupon cease to have effect." Section 2.—Omit paragraph (8).
No. 19, 1920	tion (Amend-	Sections 2 and 4.—Omit these sections.
No. 36, 1920	ment) Act, 1920. Workmen's Compensation (Broken Hill)	Schedule, Part II, paragraph 5.—Omit "Le" where secondly occurring.
No. 38, 1920	Act, 1920. Friendly Societies (Amendment) Act, 1920.	 Section 2.— (a) Omit so much of the section as amends subsection two of section twenty-eight of the Principal Act. (b) Omit so much of the section as repeals and substitutes section eighty-six of the Principal Act.

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 40, 1920	Government Sav- ings Bank (Rural Bank) Act, 1920.	Section 2.—Omit the section. Sections 6, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 28 and 35.—Omit these sections. Section 22.—Omit so much of the section as amends subsection one of section fortynine of the Principal Act. Section 45.—Omit so much of the section as omits and substitutes sections fifteen and twenty of the Government Savings Bank Amendment Act, 1913.
No. 44, 1920	Local Government (Amendment) Act, 1920.	Section 5.—Omit the section. Section 8.—Omit so much of paragraph (b) as omits and substitutes subsection six of section one hundred and twenty-four of the Principal Act. Section 9.—Omit so much of the section as inserts subsection (1A) in section one hundred and twenty-seven of the Principal Act. Section 20.—Omit the section.
No. 47, 1920 No. 8, 1921	1920.	Section 1.— (a) Omit "7" insert "7A." (b) Omit "97" insert "97B." (c) Omit "112" insert "112A." (d) Omit "142" insert "144." Section 107, subsection (3).—After "paragraph (d)" insert "of subsection two." Section 127, subsection (2).—After "1899" insert "or section thirty-four of the Companies Act, 1936." Second Schedule, General Exemptions from Stamp Duty under Part III, paragraph (7).—Omit "Act" from subparagraphs (a), (b) and (e) insert "Acts." Section 2.—Omit "8" insert "8A."
No. 10, 1921	Land and Valuation Court Act, 1921.	Section 3, subsection (2).—Omit "the Pastures Protection Act, 1912." Section 8.— Paragraph (a).—Omit "the Pastures Protection Act, 1912." Paragraph (d).— (a) Omit "1902" insert "1932." (b) Omit "(including objections or appeals which are pending at the passing of this Act)." Section 20, subsection (3).—After "fourteen" wherever occurring insert "sitting."
No. 14, 1921	Registration of Stock Brands Act, 1921.	

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 15, 1921	Agricultural Seeds Act, 1921.	Section 4, subsection (1), paragraph (a).— Omit-"Registration of Firms Act, 1902" insert "Business Names Act, 1934." Section 15, subsection (3), paragraph (iii).— After "fourteen" wherever occurring insert "sitting."
No. 17, 1921	Wild Dog Destruc- tion Act, 1921.	
No. 18, 1921	Public Health (Amendment) Act, 1921.	Section 4, subsection (3), paragraph (iii).— After "fourteen" wherever occurring insert "sitting."
No. 19, 1921	Parliamentary Electorates and Elections (Amendment) Act, 1921.	Section 2.—Omit paragraph (38) and so much of paragraph (39) as inserts Schedule Nine in the Principal Act.
No. 19, 1922	Public Works (Amendment) Act, 1922.	Section 3.—Omit the section.
No. 29, 1922	Local Government (Validation and Amendment) Act, 1922.	Section 6.—Omit paragraph (b). Section 13.—Omit subsection (2). Section 20.—Omit paragraph (1).
No. 30, 1922	Industrial Arbitra- tion (Amend- ment) Act, 1922.	Sections 31 and 34.—Omit these sections. Section 5.—Omit the section.
No. 42, 1922	Liquor (Amend- ment) Act, 1922.	Section 2.—Omit subparagraph (c) of paragraph (24) and paragraph (57). Section 3.—Omit paragraph (1), subparagraph (a) of paragraph (5), paragraph (10), paragraphs (14) to (17) inclusive and
No. 1, 1923	Sale of Goods Act, 1923.	paragraph (19). Section 2.—Omit "51-57" insert "51-56." Section 19, paragraph (3).—Omit "of fitness" insert "or fitness."
No. 14, 1923	Transfer of Records Act, 1923.	
No. 29, 1923	Royal Commissions Act, 1923.	Section 14A.—Omit "section 89 (1A) of the Companies Act, 1899, as amended by subsequent Acts" insert "subsection two of section two hundred and ten of the Companies Act, 1936."
No. 32, 1923	ings Bank (Amendment)	Section 3.—Omit the section. Section 5.—Omit paragraphs (a) and (f) .
No. 33, 1923	Act, 1923. Police Regulation (Appeals) Act, 1923.	Section 9, paragraph (iii).—After "fourteen"; wherever occurring insert " sitting."

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 51, 1923	Liquor (Amend- ment) Act, 1923.	Sections 6 and 8.—Omit these sections.
No. 54, 1923	Monopolies Act, 1923.	Section 7, subsection (2).—Omit "1899" insert "1936."
No. 6, 1924	Hunter District Water and Se- werage (Amend- ment) Act, 1924.	Section 14, subsection (8).—After "provisions of" insert "the." Section 16, subsection (2).—Omit so much of the subsection as inserts section 133c in the Principal Act. Section 17.—Omit the section. Section 18, subsection (4).—Omit "1912" insert "1916."
No. 24, 1924	Main Roads Act, 1924.	
No. 27, 1924	Housing (Amend- ment) Act, 1924.	
No. 38, 1924	Plant Diseases Act, 1924.	Section 28, subsection (3), paragraph (iii).— (a) After "fourteen" wherever occurring insert "sitting." (b) After "regulation" where firstly occurring insert "or part thereof." (c) After "regulation" where secondly occurring insert "or part."
No. 50, 1924	Metropolitan Water, Sewerage, and Drainage Act, 1924.	Section 3.—Omit "37" and "70" insert "37A" and "70A" respectively. Section 19, subsection (4).—Omit "Sydney Corporation Act, 1902" insert "Sydney Corporation Act, 1932." Section 56, subsection (4).—Omit "1902" insert "1912." Section 88, subsection (1), paragraph (e).—Omit "1902" insert "1932." Section 96, subsection (8).—Omit "1902" insert "1932." Section 97, subsections (1) and (4).—Omit "1902" insert "1932." Section 128, subsection (1), paragraph (c).—After "fourteen" wherever occurring insert "sitting."
No. 51, 1924	Irrigation Holdings (Freehold) Act, 1924.	Section 5.—Omit paragraphs (a) and (d) .
No. 73, 1924	Government Railways (Amendment) Act, 1924.	Section 2.—Omit paragraphs (ii) and (iii). Section 3.—Omit the section.
No. 76, 1924	Motor Vehicles (Taxation) Mana- gement Act, 1924.	Section 2.—Omit paragraphs (a) and (c).

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 12, 1925	Audit Amendment (Public Accounts Committee) Act, 1925.	Section 3.—Omit the section,
No 14, 1925.	Trustee Act, 1925.	Section 45, subsection (10).—Omit "The section" insert "This section." Section 101.—Omit "Chief Justice or the Senior Puisne Judge for the time being" insert "Public Trustee."
No. 19, 1925	Returned Soldiers Settlement (Amendment) Act, 1925.	Section 2Omit paragraph (g).
No. 23, 1925	Widows' Pensions Act, 1925.	Section 27, subsection (1).—Omit "his" insert "her." Section 32, subsection (1).—Omit "his" insert "her." Section 33, paragraph (c).—Omit "invalidity" insert "invalid." Section 35, subsection (1).—Omit "his" insert "her." Section 39, paragraph (a).—Omit "his" insert "her."
No. 2, 1926	Fair Rents (Amendment) Act, 1926.	Section 1—Omit "and shall be construed with the Fair Rents Act, 1915, as amended by the Fair Rents (Amendment) Act, 1920. The Fair Rents Act, 1915, as so amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act." Sections 2 to 11 inclusive.—Omit these sections.
No. 6, 1926	Irrigation (Amendment) Act, 1926.	Section 2.— Subsection (1).—Omit paragraph (b). Subsection (2).—Omit the subsection. Subsection (3).—Omit so much as inserts sections 19p, 19e, 19f and 19g in the Principal Act.
No. 7, 1926	Farm Produce Agents Act, 1926.	Section 9, subsection (3).—Omit "(e) or (f) "
No. 12, 1926	Parliamentary Elec- torates and Elec- tions (Amend- ment) Act, 1926.	so much of paragraph (22) as inserts
No. 14, 1926	Industrial Arbitra- tion (Amend- ment) Act, 1926.	

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 19, 1923	Coal Mines Regulation (Amendment) Act, 1926.	Section 4, subsection (1), paragraph (a).— Omit the paragraph. Section 5, subsection (1).—Omit paragraph (c) and subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (d).
No. 21, 1926	Newcastle District Abattoir and Sale- yards (Amend- ment) Act, 1926.	Section 3, subsection (1) paragraph (c).— After "in" insert "subsection one of."
No. 15, 1927	Western Lands (Amendment) Act, 1927.	Section 5, subsection (1).— Paragraph (g).—Omit so much of paragraph as amends paragraph (b) of section seventeen of the Western Lands (Amendment) Act of 1905.
No. 16, 1927	Crown Lands (Amendment) Act, 1927.	Omit paragraphs (i), (j), (k) and (l). Section 4, subsection (1), paragraph (d), sub- paragraph (x).—Omit "being conversions and" insert "being conversions of."
No. 33, 1927	Local Government (Amendment) Act, 1927.	Section 7.—Omit subparagraph (i) of paragraph (c), subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (d), and paragraphs (q) and (r). Section 19, subsection (1).—Omit subparagraph (i) of paragraph (b).
		gath (b) a paragraph (c). Section 21, subsection (2), paragraph (a).— (a) Omit from section six hundred and fifty-one, and from clause twenty-four of Schedule Three "insert "and from section six hundred and fifty-one."
		 (b) Insert at end of paragraph the following subparagraph: — (ii) by omitting from clause twenty-four of Schedule Three the words
		"Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Metropolitan Water, Sewerage and Drainage Board."
No. 37, 1927	Junee Water Supply Administration (Amendment) Act, 1927.	Section 12.—Omit paragraph (b). Section 14, paragraph (f).—Insert after the word "twenty-two" the words "where firstly occurring"
No. 39, 1927		
No. 45, 1927	Industrial Arbitra- tion (Amend- ment) Act, 1927.	so much of the paragraph as omits and substitutes subsection seven of section six of the Industrial Arbitration (Amend
No. 20, 1928	Family Endowment (Amendment) Act, 1928.	n cut) Act, 1926. Section 2.—Cmit the section.

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 31, 1928	Government Sav- ings Bank (Housing) Amendment Act, 1928.	Sections 2, 6 and 12.—Omit these sections. Section 11.—Omit paragraph (c). Section 13.—Omit paragraphs (b) (c), (d), (e), (m) and (n).
No. 37, 1928	Government Railways (Amendment) Act, 1928.	Section 3.—Omit paragraph (b).
No. 38, 1928	Closer Settlement Fund Act, 1928.	Section 10.—Cmit the section. Section 11.— (a) Omit subparagraphs (i) and (ii) of paragraph (a).
No. 41, 1928	Local Government (Amendment) Act, 1928.	 (b) Omit subparagraph (i) of paragraph (b) Section 2.—Omit paragraph (a). Section 6.—Omit paragraph (a). Section 9.—Omit "(3)" insert "(1c)." Section 10.—Omit subparagraph (v) of paragraph (f).
No. 46, 1928	Sydney Harbour Trust (Amend- ment) Act, 1928.	Section 2.—Omit so much of the section as inserts sections 77B, 77c and 77d in the Principal Act.
No. 48, 1928	Municipal Council of Sydney Elec- tric Lighting (Amendment)	Section 4.—Omit the section.
No. 49, 1928	Act, 1928. Returned Soldiers' Settlement (Amendment)	Section 6.—Omit the section.
No. 10, 1929	Act, 1928. Public Service (Amendment) Act, 1929.	Section 7, subsection (1).—Omit paragraph (c).
No. 12, 1929		Section 3.—Omit paragraph (a) and sub paragraph (ii) of paragraph (b).
No. 15, 1929	Main Roads (Amendment) Act, 1929.	Section 5.—Omit paragraph (d). Section 7, paragraph (c), subparagraph (iii).— Omit so much as inserts subsections five and six in section twenty-one of the Principal Act.
No. 62, 1929	Australian Red Cross Society New South Wales Division Incor- poration Act, 1929.	Section 5, paragraph (b).—Omit "two hundred and forty-one of the Companie Act, 1899" meet "three hundred and forty-eight of the Companies Act, 1936."
No. 4, 1930	Crown Land- (Amendment) Act, 1:30.	Section 16.—Cmit subparagraph (v) of paragraph (f).
No. 14, 1930	Bush Fires Act	

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 16, 1930	Western Lands (Amendment) Act, 1930.	Section 5.—Omit paragraphs (b) , (e) , (f) , (i) , (j) and (k) .
No. 18, 1930	Transport Act, 1930.	Section 4, definition of "Trust."—Omit "Metropolitan District" insert "Metropolitan Transport District." Section 19, subsection (3).—After "Metropolitan" insert "Transport." Section 20, subsection (3).—After "Metropolitan" insert "Transport." Section 21, subsection (7).—Omit "Sydney Corporation Act, 1902" insert "Sydney Corporation Act, 1932." Section 73, subsection (1).—Omit "1902" insert "1932." Section 177, paragraph (a).—Omit "same paragraph" insert "paragraph (c)." Section 207.— Subsection (1), paragraph (b).—Omit "of." Subsection (3).—After "sitting days" where secondly occurring insert "after the commencement." Section 273.—Omit paragraph (j). Schedule One.—Omit "Metropolitan District" insert "Metropolitan Transport District."
	Opticians Act, 1930	Section 2.—Omit "34" insert "35."
No. 22, 1930	Industrial Arbitra- (Eight Hours) Amendment Act, 1930.	Section 13, subsection (2).—Omit paragraph (b).
No. 28, 1930	Racecourses Admission Tax (Amendment) Act, 1930.	Section 6.—Omit the section.
No. 36, 1930	Dairies Supervision (Amendment) Act, 1930.	Section 2.—Omit paragraph (h) .
No. 53, 1930	Industrial Arbitra- tion (Eight Hours) Further Amendment Act, 1930.	Section 4, paragraph (g).—Omit subparagraph (ii).
No. 3, 1931		Section 2.— Paragraph (h)— (a) Omit "by inserting in paragraph (a) of the same subsection." (b) After "(ii)" insert "by inserting in paragraph (a) of the same subsection." Paragraph (k), subparagraph (i).—After "forty-four" insert "paragraph (o) excepted."

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 34, 1931	Government Sav- ings Bank (Further Amend- ment) Act, 1931.	Section 3, subsection (1).—Omit paragraphs (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) and (g). Section 6.—Omit subsections (1), (2) paragraphs (a) and (b), and (3). Section 7.—Omit the section. Section 8.—Omit subsections (1), (2) and (3).
No. 36, 1931	Irrigation (Amend- ment) Act, 1931.	Section 2.—Omit the section. Section 4, subsection (1).—Omit paragraph (b).
No. 37, 1931	Government Sav- ings Bank Acts Amendment Act, 1931.	Section 2, subsection (1).—Omit paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d).
No. 44, 1931	Interest Reduction Act, 1931.	Section 4, subsection (4).—Omit the subsection.
No. 62, 1931	Commonwealth and State Banks Agreements Ratification Act, 1931.	Omit "an" where secondly occurring.
No. 72, 1931	Friendly Societies (Further Amend- ment) Act, 1931.	Section 3, subsection (1), paragraph (a), subparagraph (ii).—Omit "the same subsection" insert "subsection one of section ten." Section 4.—Omit the section
No. 31, 1932	Transport (Division of Functions) Act, 1932.	Section 3, subsection (1).—Omit "Minister of Transport" insert "Minister for Transport."
No. 48, 1932	Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1932.	Section 2.—Omit the section.
No. 51, 1932	Public Hospitals (Amendment) Act, 1932.	Section 2, paragraph (b).—Omit subparagraphs (i) and (ii).
No. 58, 1932		Section 3, subsection (3).—Omit "the Fisheries Act, 1902, the Pure Foods Act, 1908" insert "the Fisheries and Oyster Farms Act, 1935, the Pure Food Act, 1908." Section 173, subsection (4).—Omit "Twenty-fifth" insert "Twenty-fourth."
No. 62, 1932	Meat Industry (Amendment) Act, 1932.	Section 4.—Omit the section. Schedule.—Omit so much of Schedule as amends sections nineteen and twenty of the Principal Act.
No. 63, 1932	Rural Bank of New South Wales Act, 1932.	
No. 66, 1932	Western Lands (Amendment) Act, 1932.	Section 4.— (a) Omit paragraphs (a), (g) and (h). (b) Omit "as may be determined" from subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (i).

Statute Law Revision Act.

No. 85, 1937.

440

Reference to Act.	Short Title.	Amendment.
No. 3, 1933	ment (Relief of Unemployment and Public Ser- vice Salaries)	Section 7.—Omit the section.
No. 23, 1933	Act, 1933. Public Hospitals (Amendment) Act, 1933.	Section 2.—Omit subsections (1), (2) and (3)
No. 19, 1934	Printing and Book Purchasers' Pro- tection (Amend- ment) Act, 1934.	
No. 49, 1934	Public Hospitals (Further Amendment) Act, 1934.	Section 4. paragraph (c).—Omit so much of paragraph as inserts subsection (2B) in section twenty-one of the Principal Act. Section 6, subsection (3), paragraph (c), subparagraph (ii).—After "a director" insert "where firstly occurring."
No. 50, 1934	Business Names Act, 1934.	Section 20.—Omit "of notice" insert "notice or."
No. 13, 1935	Police Regulation (Amendment) Act, 1935.	
No. 47, 1935	Maritime Services Act, 1935.	Section 3, subsection (4), paragraph (b).—Omit "but shall be subject to any deduction provided by the Public Service Salaries Act, 1931–1935, or any Act amending or replacing that Act." Section 17.—Omit the section.
No. 58, 1935	Fisheries and Oyster Farms Act, 1935.	Section 41, paragraph (e).—Omit "forty-
No. 33, 1936	Companies Act, 1936.	Section 7, subsection (3).—After "commits" insert "to." Section 117, subsection (2).—Omit "any may" insert "and may."
No. 34, 1936	Prince Henry Hospital Act, 1936.	Section 4, subsection (2).—Omit "devising" insert "demising."
No. 40, 1936	Main Roads (Amendment) Act, 1936.	Section 21, subsection (2).—Omit "first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five" insert "twenty-first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight."
No. 9, 1937	Industrial Arbitra- tion (Amend- ment) Act, 1937.	Section 13, subsection (3), paragraph (c).—Omit "clause five" insert "clause six."